
 

 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR :: DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY  

DIBRUGARH :: ASSAM  

PIN: 786 004 

 
 

  
 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BID DOCUMENT 
 
 

FOR 
 
 

NAME OF THE WORK: Supply, installation and commissioning of Line Matrix and 

Laser Printer at Dibrugarh University. 

 

 

TENDER No: DU/NIT-2022/File-V/102 dated 04.04.2022 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



CUT-OUT SLIP 

 
 
 

NAME OF THE WORK: Supply, installation and commissioning of Line Matrix and Laser 

Printer at Dibrugarh University.  

 

 
 

TENDER No: DU/NIT-2022/File-V/102 dated 04.04.2022 
 
 

SUBMISSION DUE DATE & TIME  : 20.04.2022 up-to 11.00 A.M. 
 
 
 
 
FROM:        TO:  
 

NAME:       THE REGISTRAR 

ADDRESS       DIBRUGARH UNIVERSIITY 

                      DIBRUGARH, ASSAM 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

(To be pasted on the outer envelope containing “Technical”& “Commercial” bids 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR   ::  DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY  ::  DIBRUGARH  
       

No. DU/ NIT-2022/File-V/102                                      Date: 04.04.2022 

 

 

Tender Notice 

Sealed Tenders are invited from reputed manufactures/authorized dealers/suppliers for 

Supply, installation and commissioning of Line Matrix and Laser Printer at Dibrugarh 

University. Detailed specification of the items, terms & conditions etc are given at Part-B. Last 

date of submission of Tender with all relevant papers is 20.04.2022 up-to 11:00 A.M. to be 

submitted at the Office of the Registrar, Dibrugarh University, Dibrugarh, Assam. 

 

Availability of Bid papers From 04.04.2022 

Last date for receipt of Bid 20.04.2022 upto 11:00 A.M. 

Time & Date of opening of Bid 20.04.2022 at 02:30 P.M. 

Place of opening of Bid Office of the Registrar, DU 

Cost of  Tender Document 500/- Non refundable 

EMD 2.5 % of the Tender value  

 

 

The tender should be submitted in two separate sealed envelopes i.e. Part - I TECHNICAL BID and 

Part – II  FINANCIAL BID. The technical bid shall be opened on above mentioned date and time and 

the financial bid of only those bidders who qualify in technical bid shall be opened on the same date 

or at a later date which shall be intimated to the tenderer whose technical bid are found to be valid. 

Dibrugarh University reserves all the rights to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reason 

thereof. 

 

 

 

           Sd/-   

Registrar 

Dibrugarh University 

 

Copy to: 

1. The Deputy Registrar (F&A) i/c, D.U. for information. 

2. The Programmer, D.U., with a request to upload the NIT at D.U. website. 

3. Office File        

 

 

 
     Sd/- 

Registrar 

Dibrugarh University 

 

 

 
 

 



 

PART A - TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

The tender bids duly complete in all respects, along with the necessary documents should be submitted to the 

Registrar, Dibrugarh University, Assam. The Technical Bids so received, shall be opened on 20.04.2022 at 

02:30 P.M. in the Office of the Registrar, Dibrugarh University in the presence of the representatives of the 

bidders. The Financial Bids of the Tenderers shall be opened on the same date or at a later date to be 

intimated to the Tenderers whose Technical Bids are found to be valid.  Right to reject any or all Tenders, 

without assigning any reason thereof is reserved by Dibrugarh University. 

 

Terms and Conditions of Supply: 

 

1. All the manufacturers/ authorized dealers should also give a brief profile about their company and the 

facilities available with them of the quoted items. Their turnover and important firms/ Government Institutes/ 

P.S.U.s etc. to which they are supplying quoted items, should also be mentioned. 

 

2. The last date and time for the submission of the bids is 20.04.2022 up-to 11:00 A.M. 

 

3. Suppliers shall submit the following documents along with their quotations:  

 

i) VAT/TIN/GST Registration No. 

ii) Technical specifications offered by the Supplier. 

iii) The bidder must submit a detailed compliance statement clearly mentioning compliance with the 

specifications mentioned in the NIT document and deviation if any. 

iv) Technical literature regarding the offered products including pictures/sketch/diagrams etc. 
 

4. The rates should be mentioned in the FINANCIAL BID attached with the Tender Document as 

ANNEXURE-II. Each page of the tender shall be signed in full and stamped with the seal by the supplier. 

The supplier must clearly state in what capacity he/she is signing the Tender. 

 

5. The supplier shall submit the tender in 02 (two) envelopes. The first envelope (Technical Bid) shall 

contain all the following documents and be sealed. 

• Filled in Format Technical Specifications/Literature  

• Valid copy of Trade License,  

• PAN Card,  

• Registration certificate of GST, 

• Dealership/Manufacturing/Small Scale Industry (SSI) Certificate (if any) 

• The cost of tender of Rs. 500/- (Rupees five hundred) only which is non-refundable, along with the 

Earnest Money of 2.5 % of the Tender value in the form of Demand Draft/Bankers Cheque in 

favour of the Registrar, Dibrugarh University, Assam payable at Dibrugarh University. 

 

6. Supplier should read carefully all the instructions and terms and conditions, etc before registering 

rates in prescribed schedule of the tender. Taxes and duties etc. should be shown separately. 

 

7. The Technical Documents shall be opened, at 02:30 P.M. on 20.04.2022 or on the next working day if 

the offices of the University remain closed due to any reason  

 

8. Technical specifications of the instruments/equipments are given in Annexure to these papers (Part B). 

 

9. The delivery and installation should be completed within 1 month or as specified from placing of the 

order. No extension shall be granted to the contractors/suppliers for the period of delivery, under any 

circumstances. 

 



 

 

10. If the supplier fails to deliver the article as per the delivery schedule, the University shall be free to 

procure the balance/undelivered supply, at the risk and cost of the supplier, from other such suppliers. 

 

11. The goods, articles, materials supplied by the supplier shall be accepted after inspection by an officer 

authorized by the competent authority. No articles/materials which do not conform to the specifications 

laid down in the terms and conditions or damaged in transit shall be accepted. 

 

12. The bills of the suppliers shall be paid by the University after all the materials/articles/equipments 

have been received and installed, inspected as above. 

 

13. Vendor must submit Compliance statement in tabular form comparing each specification of the 

quoted item with that given in the Tender Document Part - B. 

 

14. The warranty period shall be for 3 years (onsite) for the main instrument. 

  

16. The tendering firm must provide proof of documents for executing similar works earlier. 

 

17.  In the event of any breach of the terms and conditions of the supply, the University may terminate 

the contract placed with the supplier and forfeit the security deposit of the supplier. 

 
18. Whether OEM or Authorized Distributor/ Dealer a letter or a valid certificate of authorization of 

manufacturer shall be enclosed. 

 

19. Copy of product literature and catalogue, testing report, BEE rating, ISO etc. 

 

20. The quantity as mentioned at Part-B (Specifications) may be increased or decreased at the time of 

placing Order as per requirement. 

 

21. Tenderers are advised to study all technical and commercial aspects, instructions, forms, terms 

and specifications carefully in the tender document. Failure to furnish all information required in 

the Tender Document or submission of a bid not substantially responsive to the Tender document in 

every respect will be at the tenderer’s risk and may result in the rejection of the bid. 
 

22. This tender document is not transferable. 

23. The tendering firm must have permanent establishment in Assam. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Note: 
 

(a) Tenderers are advised to read carefully the Terms and Conditions of supply before recording the rates 

in this Schedule. 

 

(b) No erasures or overwriting shall be allowed, unless they are authenticated under the full signature 

and the seal of the tenderer. 

 

(c) The University reserves the right to: 

 

(i) Accept/reject any/all tenders without assigning any reason thereof. 

 

(ii) Revise the quantities at the time of placing the order without change in the rate quoted by the 

bidder. 

 

(iii) Add/modify/relax or waive any of the conditions stipulated in the tender document whenever 

deemed necessary 

 

(iv) Award the contract to one or more tenderers for the items covered by the tender. 

 

 

ITEM No DESCRIPTION OF GOODS WITH 

DETAILS OF SPECIFICATIONS 
Unit Price Taxes Qty. Total Amount 

1      

2      

3      

 
 

 

 

 

Signature of the Tenderer 

Seal of the Firm 

 
 

 



Part – B 

 

 

1. Specification for Line Matrix Printer 

Sl 

No. 
Particulars Quantity 

01 

Printer Enclosure Format: Open Pedestal,  

01 

Standard Features & Options 

Integrated Print Management: Standard, Ribbon Life Monitor: Standard; Black 

back forms paper out sensor: Option; High rear paper tray: Option; Low rear 

paper tray: Standard; Acoustic Shroud: Option; Dimensions: Without Basket;  

Height: 35.9" (911.8mm); Width: 25.8" (655.3mm); Depth: 29.1" (739.1mm); 

Printer Weight: 115lbs (52.1Kg); Shipping Printer Weight: 165lbs (74.8kg); 

Accoustic Noise (dBA) per ISO 7779: 65.5; High Speed (Draft): 1000 / 856; 

Data Processing: 750 / 600; Near Letter Quality: 400 / 306; Graphics Speed- 60 

x 48 dpi: 125 (3175); 60 x 72 dpi: 83 (2108); 90 x 96 dpi: 42 (1067); Paper Feed 

Speed; Speed: 20 (508); Connectivity / Interfaces – Standard: USB 2.0 and 

Serial RS-232; Connectivity / Interfaces – Optional: Ethernet - 10/100 Base T, 

Parallel - IEEE-1284 Centronics; Character Pitch (Characters Per Inch): 10, 12, 

13.3, 15, 16.7, 17.1, 20; Line Spacing (Lines Per Inch): 6, 8, 10.3, n/72, n/216; 

Graphics Resolution: 180 dpi Horizontal, 144 dpi Vertical (max); Dot Size: 16.7 

mil (.42mm); Emulations – Optional: ANSI, IPDS, PCL 2, DEC LG, 

TN5250/TN3270, Graphics emulation PGL and VGL; Character Sets: 99 plus 

character sets including ECMA Latin 1, DEC Multinational, IBM Page Code 

437 and 850, OCR A, OCR B, UTF8 encoded Unicode; Character Styles: Bold, 

italic, double wide, double high, overstrike, underline, subscript and superscript; 

Fonts: NLQ Serif, NLQ Sans Serif, Data Processing, High Speed, OCR A, OCR 

B;  Bar Codes: 30 resident symbologies, including Code 39, EAN 8/13, UPC 

A/E, Intelligent Mail, Postnet, Royal Mail, Interleaved 2 of 5, PDF 417, Data 

Matrix; Printer Drivers: Microsoft Window XP/Vista/2003/2008/7, Linux; 

Power Voltage: AC input range 100-240 VAC, 50/60 Hz; Power Consumption 

(Typical - Maximum): 300 watts, Max 320 watts; Power Consumption: Less 

than 5 watts; Operating Temperature: Environmental Operating Temperatur 50° 

to 104° F, 10° to 40° C; Paper Type: Continuous, fan folded, edge-perforation; 

Print Width: 13.6" (345mm); Media Copies: Up to 6 part; Media Length: 3" 

(76mm) to 12" (305mm); Media Width: 3" (76mm) to 17" (432mm); Media 

Weight Single Ply: 15 lb. Bond to 100 lb. Tag (56 to 163gm/M²); MTBF: 10,000 

hours at 25% duty cycle and 25% page density; Consumable / Ribbons - 

Standard Life: 17.000 pages; Consumable / Ribbons - Extended Life 30,000 

pages; Warranty: 3 years onsite 

Preferred Brand: Printronix or equivalent 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2. Specification for Laser Printer with additional paper tray 

Sl 

No. 
Particulars Quantity 

01 

Print speed: Up to 65 ppm; Printer page yield: Average black declared yields 

based on ISO/IEC 19752 and continuous printing; First page out (ready) 

black: As fast as 5.0 sec; Resolution (black): Up to 1200 x 1200 dpi; 

Resolution technology: Normal FastRes 1200; Fine Lines (1200 x 1200 dpi), 

Quickveiw (300 x 300 dpi), Economode (600 x 600 dpi); Monthly duty cycle: 

Up to 275,000 pages; Recommended monthly page volume: 5000 to 25000 

[12]; Print Technology: Laser; Display: 4.3-in (10.92 cm) Color Graphics 

Display (CGD) with touchscreen; rotating (adjustable angle); Processor speed: 

1.2 GHz; Number of print cartridges: 1 (black); Automatic paper sensor: 

No; Paper trays: Up to 6; Minimum system requirements: 2 GB available 

hard drive space, Internet connection, or USB port, Internet browser. For 

additional OS hardware requirements see apple.com; 2 GB available hard disk 

space, Internet connection, or USB port, Internet browser. For additional OS 

hardware requirements see microsoft.com; Compatible operating systems: 

Windows Client OS (32/64 bit)-, Win10, Win8.1, Win7 Ultimate, Mobile OS-, 

iOS, Android, Mac-, Apple® macOS Sierra v10.13, Apple® macOS High Sierra 

v10.14, Apple® macOS; Memory: 1.5 GB, MAX memory, when 1GB 

Accessory DIMM is installed, Hard disk: Optional, 500 GB (with accessory 

B5L29A); Paper handling input: 100-sheet multipurpose feeder, 550-sheet 

input feeder; Paper handling output: 500 sheet output bin; Duplex printing: 

Automatic (standard); Finished output handling: Sheetfed; Media sizes 

supported: 100-sheet multipurpose Tray 1: A4, A5, A6, RA4, B5 (JIS), B6 

(JIS), 10 x 15 cm, Oficio (216 x 340), 16K (195 x 270), 16K (184 x 260), 16K 

(197 x 273), Postcard (JIS), Dpostcard (JIS), Envelope: B5, C5, C6, DL; 550-

sheet input Tray 2: A4, A5, A6, RA4, B5 (JIS), B6 (JIS), 10 x 15 cm, Oficio 

(216 x 340), 16K (195 x 270), 16K (184 x 260), 16K (197 x 273), Postcard 

(JIS), Dpostcard (JIS); 550-sheet optional feeder: A4, A5, A6, RA4, B5 (JIS), 

B6 (JIS), 10 x 15 cm, Oficio (216 x 340), 16K (195 x 270), 16K (184 x 260), 

16K (197 x 273), Postcard (JIS), Dpostcard (JIS); 2000-sheet optional HCI: A4; 

75-sheet optional envelope feeder: B5, C5, C6, DL; Media sizes: 100-sheet 

multipurpose Tray 1: 3 x 5 to 8.5 x 14 in; 550-sheet input Tray 2: 3.9 x 5.8 to 

8.5 x 14 in; 550-sheet optional feeder: 3.9 x 5.8 to 8.5 x 14 in; 75-sheet 

envelope feeder: 3.5 x 5.8 to 7 x 10 in; Media types: Paper (plain, light, bond, 

recycled, heavy, extra heavy, cardstock, pre-printed, pre-punched, colored, 

rough, heavy rough), mono transparency, labels, letterhead, envelope, heavy 

envelope; Supported media weight: Automatic Duplexer: 16 to 32 lb; Media 

weights by paper path: Tray 1: 60 to 200 g/m²; Automatic Duplexer: 60 to 120 

g/m²; Power: 100V - 127V nominal @ +/-10% (min 90V, max 140V); 50 - 

60Hz nominal +/- 3Hz (min 47Hz, max 63Hz), 12 A; 220V - 240V nominal, @ 

+/-10% (min 198V, Max 264V); 50 - 60Hz nominal +/- 3Hz (min 47Hz, max 

63Hz), 6 A. Not dual voltage, power supply varies by part number with # Option 

code identifier.; Power consumption: 821 watts (printing), 14.98 watts (ready), 

4.28 watts (sleep), < 0.1 watts (Auto Off/Manual On), < 0.1 watts (Manual Off) 

[4]; Energy efficiency: ENERGY STAR® qualified; EPEAT® Silver; EPEAT® 

Gold (#AAZ, #201 options only); Operating temperature range: 50 to 91°F; 

Operating humidity range: 30 to 70% RH; Warranty: One-year onsite 

warranty.   

Specification of Additional Paper Tray:--- 

• 550 sheet paper tray 

• Allows longer printing without reloading paper 

• Supports paper sizes from A6 to legal 

Preferred Brand: HP or equivalent 

01 

 Signature: …………………………….........................  Date................................. 
Name    :………………………………........................ 

 Address  :………………………………….................. 

………………………………………………................ 

………………………………………………................  

Mobile No………………………………...................... 


